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Outcome na, Output na 





Question: 229

Topic: WTO Negotiations

Hansard Page: 130

Senator Mackay asked:

Current round of WTO negotiations:

· What do they go to, specifically?

· Do you know if there is anything in relation to courier and express post services?

Answer:

A number of proposals relating to postal issues have been tabled as part of the current round of WTO negotiations, by:

· The USA

· The European Union

· Switzerland

· Mercosur and Bolivia

· New Zealand

· Hong Kong-China

These proposals range from reclassification of express and postal services, express and courier services, removing the distinction between postal and courier services whether carried by a private or public operator, and defining the relationship between the General Agreement on Trade and Services (GATS) and the Universal Postal Union Convention.

Outcome na, Output na 





Question: 230

Topic: Post Office Outlets

Written Question on Notice

Senator Conroy asked:

1. Can Australia Post provide a list of the locations of the 9 corporate offices and 17 licensed offices that closed in 2000-01 as referred to in your 2000-01 annual report?

2. Can Australia Post also provide a list of the locations of the 8 licensed post offices changed to community postal agencies as referred to in your 2000-01 annual report?

3. Is Australia Post planning any changes to its total number of retail outlets this financial year and if so what are those changes?

Answers:

1. Outlets closed in 2000/01:

Corporate

· Lakemba Business Centre NSW

· Brunswick Business Centre Vic

· Ringwood Business Centre Vic

· St Kilda Post Shop Vic

· Brisbane Elizabeth St Business Centre QLD

· Richlands Business Centre QLD

· Adelaide Bulk Dock Business Centre SA

· Kelmscott Business Centre WA

· Malaga Business Centre WA

LPOs

· Torrens ACT

· Heddon Greta NSW

· Jerrys Plains NSW

· Kyalite NSW

· Bankstown North NSW

· Bethungra NSW

· Morven NSW

· Blandford NSW

· Guys Hill Vic

· Swan Marsh Vic

· Condah Vic

· Woorndoo Vic

· Scotts Creek Vic

· Tarranyurk Vic

· Clontarf Beach QLD

· Blair Athol West SA

· Golden Grove SA

2. LPOs converted to CPA:

· Boree Creek NSW

· Bilbul NSW

· North Shore Vic

· Koorlong Vic

· Houghton SA

· Keyneton SA

· Latham WA

· Yalgoo WA

3. Of its very nature, Australia Post’s retail network is subject to variations from time to time in response to factors such as customer demand, commercial viability, Licensee availability and demographic trends.

For its part, Australia Post is committed to providing 4000 outlets (2500 in rural and remote areas) and does not have any specific strategies to make major changes to the current network.

Outcome na, Output na 





Question: 231

Topic: Staffing

Written Question on Notice
Senator Conroy asked:

1. What are the current projections for staffing levels at Australia Post over 2002-03?

2. Does Australia Post have any programs in planning that may affect full time, part-time or casual employment at Australia Post?

Answer:

1.


As at 30/6/2001
Projected at 30/6/2003

Full-time
27079
26500

Part-time
  8458
  8600

Casual
    107
    100

TOTAL
35644
35200

2. Australia Post is constantly planning measures that will make its delivery of Postal Services more efficient and effective.  These programs may be at Corporate, State, Divisional or local levels in the organisation.

These programs can have an effect on staffing levels in full-time, part-time and casual employment categories, including the relative importance of each category.  However, every effort is made to ensure that adverse impacts on individual employees are minimised through adjusting recruitment levels, natural attrition through retirements, use of voluntary redundancies and, where practicable, providing redeployment and retraining.

Current major corporate programs which will impact on staffing in mails, delivery and parcels areas include:

· updating equipment used to process Large Letters;

· network changes for the processing of mails and parcels in metropolitan Melbourne and Sydney, involving the closure of some facilities and consolidation of their operations;

· introduction of mechanised operations in parcel centres.

The Corporation has been able to manage previous major technological and network restructuring changes in an effective manner and these further initiatives will be handled in a similar way.

Outcome na, Output na 




Question: 232, 233, 234

Topic: Licensed Post Offices of Australia Limited

Written Question on Notice

Senator Conroy asked:

1. Does Australia Post recognise the Licensed Post Offices of Australia Ltd?

2. Are Australia Post changing their methods of payment to licensed post offices for the letting of Australia Post post office boxes by licensed post offices?

3. If so, detail these changes and the rationale for their introduction?

4. Is Australia Post aware that the Licensed Post Offices of Australia Limited consider a monthly payment system for licensed post offices letting Australia Post post offices boxes detrimental to their businesses?

5. Will Australia Post negotiate in good faith with the Licensed Post Offices of Australia Limited in regard to the introduction of new payment methods in this area?

Answers:

1. From time to time Australia Post receives correspondence from the Licensed Post Offices of Australia and replies as appropriate.

There are approximately 3000 Licensed Post Offices (LPOs) within the Australia Post retail network.  Traditionally Australia Post has consulted on matters relating to LPOs with the Post Office Agents Association Limited (POAAL), a long-standing representative body of LPOs.  This long-standing arrangement is embedded in a legally binding Consultative Agreement.  From time to time groups form within the LPO network wishing to negotiate with Australia Post on various issues – the Licensed Post Offices of Australia is one such group.

Australia Post recognises the importance of the consultative process and is currently engaging experts in the field of franchising to review the present arrangements.  As part of this review the experts will hold discussions with Licensee groups such as POAAL, Licensed Post Offices of Australia Limited and others wishing to make submissions.Consultation and discussions on proposed changes to the Post Office Box service fee have been underway with POAAL for a number of years.  Agreement on the form of the final payment package or timing has not yet been reached.

2. Under the LPO Agreement, the payments associated with the sorting of mail into Post Office Boxes are currently linked to the basic postage rate.  It is proposed to remove this nexus by rolling the payments concerned (namely the annual service fee, the mail management fee and the mail service payment fee) into one payment to be made monthly.  This one payment would be a multiplier of the full annual rental fee applicable to a rented Box, thus linking this payment to the box rental fee rather than the basic postage rate.

Advantages of the change are:

· Fairer payment scheme as box fees traditionally rise in line with CPI (the basic postage rate has not increased since 1992);

· Reduces the current complexity associated with payments for Post Office Boxes; and

· Facilitates anniversary billing for customers.

3. Under the new proposal the majority of Licensees would be paid more for servicing the Post Office Boxes.  The existing method of payment of the annual service fee as one lump sum was originally put in place as a goodwill gesture by Australia Post to assist some Licensees to pay the then annual Provisional Tax.  The other payments associated with the servicing of Post Office Boxes are paid monthly in arrears.

4. Australia Post is legally bound to consult with POAAL under the LPO Agreement.  Additionally, notification of ongoing developments concerning Post Office Box payments has been provided to all Licensees in four separate communications over an 18 month period. The written feedback received has assisted further discussions on this matter.

Outcome na, Output na 




Question: 235, 236, 237

Topic: Disability Discrimination Act

Written Question on Notice

Senator Conroy asked:

1. What steps does Australia Post have in place to ensure that its policies and procedures comply with the Disability Discrimination Act?

2. Is it correct that Australia Post has stood down employees with disabilities from employment without looking at what, if any, workplace changes or adjustments may need to be made in order for the person to do their job?

3. Is it correct that the Australia Post policy in this area states that the maximum period for modifications to the job is three months?  How does that comply with the requirement that adjustments or accommodation must be made unless this imposes an unjustifiable hardship on the employer seen in section 11 of the Act?

4. Is it correct that a number of complaints have been lodged by Australia Post employees with HREOC under the Disability Discrimination Act as a result of the application of the Australia Post policy and procedures and that on each occasion Australia Post has been required to attend a conciliation conference?

5. If it is correct that Australia Post has been required to compulsorily attend HREOC to conciliate complaints of discrimination isn’t that indicative of a fundamental problem in the way Australia Post manages employees with disabilities?

Answers:

1. Australia Post policies and procedures are all compliant with the requirements of anti-discrimination legislation.  Policy development includes consideration of the requirements of anti-discrimination legislation and, where appropriate, referral of draft policy to external legal specialists for advice on compliance.

A senior position with responsibility for advising on, and ensuring compliance with, anti-discrimination legislation (including the Disability Discrimination Act [DDA]) is located in the Corporate Human Resources Group.

Australia Post meets the requirement of the DDA in that it has a Disability Action Plan lodged with the Human Rights Commission.  Additionally, all reporting and program requirements established under the Commonwealth Authorities (EEO) Act are met.

2. No.

Australia Post complies with the requirements of the DDA which makes it unlawful to discriminate against a person with a disability who can perform the inherent requirements of the job or may perform the inherent requirements with ‘reasonable adjustment’:

It is not against the DDA to not employ or continue employing a person with a disability where they are not able to perform the inherent requirements of the job, or where the adjustment necessary to enable them to carry out the reasonable requirements of the job would impose an unjustifiable hardship on the employer.

Australia Post did not, and does not, stand down employees who have a disability.  Australia Post actively ensures application of the principles of reasonable adjustment to assist employees with a disability to meet the inherent requirements of the job.  Australia Post also has a range of initiatives under its Workforce Diversity Business Strategy aimed at encouraging the employment of persons with a disability.

There are two circumstances in which Employees with a disability may be required to take sick leave – these are:

· Duty of Care (Occupational Health and Safety Legislation):

Where medical evidence is insufficient to enable management to make an informed decision about the restrictions placed on an employee in relation to their duties, and/or there is lack of clarity about the ‘reasonable adjustment’ that might be required.  (In this instance additional medical evidence is sought as soon as practicable – alternate duties may be assigned in situations where this is possible).

· Where the Employee is unable to meet the inherent requirements of the position:

Where medical evidence indicates the employee will not be able to undertake the inherent requirements of the position within a reasonable (up to 2 months) period even with reasonable adjustment.

3. The Australia Post Policy on the Management of Employees with Non-work Related Medical Restrictions was developed in 1998.  External legal advice was sought to ensure that the policy was compliant with Anti-discrimination and Occupational Health and Safety Legislation.  The policy:

· emphasises management responsibility to ensure an employee is given every opportunity to return to fully productive work within a reasonable time (2 months);

· focusses on the employees capacity to meet the inherent requirements of the job (with reasonable adjustment, if required);

· allows for modified duties for a period of up to 3 months (followed by reasonable adjustment if required to enable inherent requirements to be fully met);

· where employees can no longer meet the inherent requirements of a position, allows for re-deployment to another position where the employee can meet full requirements.

The policy complies with the DDA and the requirement to make reasonable adjustment to enable an employee with a disability to perform the inherent requirements of the job.

In addition, the policy also provides for a ‘window’ period of up to 3 months during which time the employee may have some duties changed or dropped (ie: the employee is not required to meet the inherent requirements of the job) to facilitate recovery.  After the period of three months, it would be expected that the employee would be able to resume meeting all inherent requirements of the position (or meet those requirements with an on-going ‘reasonable adjustment’).

4. Australia Post employees have lodged complaints with HREOC on a range of grounds covered under Anti-discrimination legislation.  These have included complaints that fall under the Disability Discrimination Act.  However, these complaints are not necessarily correlated to the Policy on the Management of Employees with Non-work Related Medical Restrictions.

Australia Post has 35,000 employees.  It is realistic to anticipate that from time to time discrimination complaints will be made.  In 2000/01 there were 32 such complaints on a range of grounds, including disability.

Under the Human Rights and Equal Opportunity Commission process, conciliation is the first step of trying to resolve a complaint.  Attendance at a conciliation hearing is compulsory in all cases.

5. Workforce diversity data indicates that approximately 9% (3126 employees) of Australia Post’s workforce have been identified as having a disability.  Given this number of staff with disabilities, the very small number of complaints alleging discrimination on the ground of disability would appear to indicate that Australia Post manages employees with disabilities successfully.
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